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The increase of efficiency while 
maintaining security on the stable level

• Improvement of financial results. Net profit of the IIQ 2009 equal to PLN 40 559 
ths. 

• Coverage of the loss generated in the IQ 2009. Net profit equal to PLN 4 053 ths. 
as of 1H 2009.

• C/I ratio at the level of 64,3% in the IIQ 2009 in comparison with 74,8% in the IIQ 
2008, improvement by 10,5 pp.

• L/D ratio adjusted for FX founding from KBC Group entities at the level of 77,3%
as of the end of IIQ 2009, in comparison with 86,5% as of the end of IIQ 2008, i.e. 
9,2 p.p. improvement.

• CAR at the level of 10.78% as of the end of June 2008. 
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Sale activity

• Promotion campaigns supporting the sale of cash loans using KB’s
network in the 1Q and 2Q quarter of 2009. The number of sold loans –
18.611, volume – PLN 236.590 ths.. The new clients constituted 22% 
of the customers who bought the loans.

• Deposit products – promotion of saving accounts.

• Investment products:
KBC Roczna Premia FIZ (capital guarantee fund, investment in the 30 
selected international companies)
EKO ENERGIA (life insurance, based on the capital guarantee fund, 
investment in the companies acting in the alternative energy sector).
KBC Roczna Premia II FIZ (capital guarantee fund).
Złoty Procent (in the form of life insurance)
KBC Poland Jumper 1 FIZ – the amount of PLN 102 mln was collected –
the biggest volume collected from individuals on the market since June 
2008).
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Performance highlights
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Key features for IIQ 2009

Operating profit (before provisions) +42% vs IIQ 2008. 
Positive results of the cost reengineering program. Quarterly general administrative 
expenses lower by 14% vs IIQ 2008 and by 8% vs IQ 2009. Staff decreased by 513 FTE 
vs IVQ 2008. C/I ratio 65,4% (IH 2009) -5,3pp. vs IH 2008.
Net interest income up due to increased retail deposit margin.
Customer deposits +16% vs IIQ 2008 (+1% vs IQ 2009). PLN 2,1 bln increase of deposits 
in IH 2009.
L/D ratio  as of the end of IIQ 2009 at the level of 124,7% (-4,9 p.p. vs IQ 2009). L/D ratio 
adjusted for loans and interbank deposits from KBC Group entities as of the end of IIQ 
2009 at the level of 77,3% (down by 9,2 pp. vs IIQ 2008).

Customer loans (gross) +44% vs IIQ 2008 (-3% vs IQ 2009). 
Negative influence of net impairment, higher by PLN -80 m vs IIQ 2008.
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Financial highlights IIQ 2009

20,129,0 +44,0%

+15,7%

7,06,5 -6,8%

392402

19,322,4

IQ 09 IIQ 08

+2,6%

Δ 09/08 
%

312261 -16,3%

+8,9

+3,1

-0,5

+10

IIQ09-
IIQ08

- 51

Deposits (PLN bln)

Loans (gross, PLN bln)

FTE (ths)

Branch network - KB

Branch network – Żagiel 1

1 Kredyt Punkty

29,8

6,8

401

22,2

IIQ 09

349
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-29,2Net profit (PLN mln)

+0,7

-39,8

40,6

385,3

-247,9

-41,9%

+0,2%

-13,8%

+19,6342,5 +6,1%

69,8

384,6

-287,7

322,9

+40,5Operating profit (PLN mln) 137,4 +41,7%96,9

-80,0Net impairment and provisions (PLN mln) -89,0 +894,6%-9,0

Financial highlights IIQ 2009 – P&L

NII + NFC (PLN mln)

Gross operating income (PLN mln)

General administrative expenses (PLN mln)

IQ 09IIQ 09

319,5

407,4

-270,2

137,2

-184,3

-36,5

IIQ 08 Δ 09/08 
%

IIQ09-
IIQ08
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IIQ 08

9,8% +1,0pp10,8%

99,7% +25,0pp124,7%

74,8%

16,4%

-10,5pp

-8,6pp

64,3%

7,8%

IQ 09

Loans/Deposits (adjusted) 1

ROE (YTD)

Cost/Income (quarterly)

Loans/Deposits

CAR

Financial highlights IIQ 2009 - indicators

1 Net customer loans excluding FX customer loans financed by KBC Group / customer deposits

86,5%77,3%

8,5%

129,6%

66,3%

8,8%

IIQ 09

83,6%

IIQ09-
IIQ08

pp

-9,2pp
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Capital adequacy

• Capital adequacy far above regulatory requirements (IIQ 2009 – 10,78%). 

• Support from strategic shareholder - KBC Group. New subordinated debt from 
KBC Bank NV lunched in May 2009 (CHF 165 m)

• Dividend policy – General Assembly Meeting (May 27, 2009) accepted 
resignation from the dividend payment for the year 2008.
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Liquidity

• Stable position in terms of liquidity. Diversified deposit base and support from 
strategic shareholder - KBC Group (renewable short and long term funding). 

• Focus on deposit products. PLN 2,1 bln increase of deposits in IH 2009. L/D 
ratio as of the end of IIQ 2009 at the level of 124,7% (L/D ratio adjusted for loans 
and interbank deposits from KBC Group entities 77,3%).

• FX loans are financed in 100% with FX customer deposits and FX funding from 
KBC Group. FX net loans were equal to PLN 13,0 bln and sum of FX customer 
deposits and FX funding from banks was equal to PLN 14,2 bln.

• As of the end of IIQ 2009 long term funding (loans and subordinated debts) from 
KBC Group entities amounted to equivalent of PLN 8,1 bln.

• As of the end of IIQ 2009 short term funding in the form of interbank deposits 
from KBC Group entities amounted to equivalent of PLN 3,1 bln.
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+36% y/y +36% y/y
41 10241 102

+10%

+47%

+3%

in PLN m

Other

Securities

Customers

Cash
Interbank

+29%

30 189

+45%

Balance sheet breakdown

in PLN m

A S S E T S L I A B I L I T I E S   &   F U N D S

Other

Equity

Customers

Interbank 
deposits
+ Repo

Funding from 
KBC Group 1

1 Funding from KBC Group = loans and interbank deposits from KBC Group entities (FX and PLN)

IH 08 IH 09

30 189

+165%

+16%

-41%

+16%

+20%
1 365 1 758

2 818
4 156

5 697
6 255

19 288

27 885

1 021

1 048

IH 08 IH 09

3 937 4 725

4 217

11 163

19 339

22 370
2 186

2 543
301

509
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Gross operating income breakdown YTD

757

793

493

144

516

146

100

21 91

39

1H’08 1H’09

+5%

+5%

+2%

-9%

+90%

NII

NFC

Net financial 
operations

Other

65,1
19,0

13,2

2,7

1H’08 1H’09

in PLN m

5,0

11,5

18,4
65,1
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-2,8%

+44% y/y

+63% y/y

9 298

19 682

28 980
+15% y/y

2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09

3,9%

4,1%

4,5%

5,1%

3,5% 3,6%

+16% y/y

+8% y/y 2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09

3,7%

3,9%

3,5%

3,9%

3,3% 2,9%

+20% y/y

Volumes

Households

Corporate

Customer receivables1
in PLN m

2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09

Total loans 

Households loans

Corporate loans

KB market share - loans2

Customer liabilities1

Households

Corporate

2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09

KB market share - deposits2

Total deposits 

Households deposits3

Corporate deposits

in PLN m

Warta Gwarancja

2 NBP segmentation – residents only, bank statutory
3 combined with insurance linked deposit Warta Gwarancja1Receivables, liabilities gross, end of period, consolidated

7 784

13 436

22 370

1 150

4,3%

4,9%

3,5%

3,5%

3,8%

2,9%

9 879

19 948

29 827

8 073

12 050

20 123

7 769

12 518

22 199

1 912
7 177

11 361

19 339

801
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16,1%

9,9%
22,6%

12,9%

38,4%

+9%

250

269

2Q’08 1Q’09

247

2Q’09
Other

Loans

1H’09

12,6%

12,6%

22,4%

39,8%

12,5%

+8%y/y

1H’08

Distribution of mutuals
and insurances

Payment and handling 
transactions for 
customers

Payment cards and 
ATMs (net)

Net interest, net fees and commissions

NII in PLN m NFC in PLN m

F&C (income structure)

493

516

1H’08 1H’09

+5% y/y

73 72

2Q’08 1Q’09

74

2Q’09

+1% y/y

+2%

144        146

1H’08 1H’09

+2% y/y

184

-59

205

-40-22

95 105

-32

99

-27Costs

Income

Net
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248
270

2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09

6 996

6 537

2Q’08 1Q’09

6 854

2Q’09

29

113

29

116

106125

+13% y/y

-7% y/y

-24% y/y

-4,6% 

Quarterly

General administrative expenses

General administrative expenses FTEsin PLN m

HR

NHR

Depreciation

Total

-8% 

KB

Żagiel

Other
Total

106

1 408
104

1 357 104

1 224

5 482
5 393 5 209

-6,6% y/y

288
26

122

140

-14% y/y

536 518

1H’08
YTD

1H’09
YTD

271

58
50

216 229

231

+16% y/y

+6% y/y

-15% y/y
HR

NHR

Depreciation

Total

Cumulatively

-3% y/y

-1,9% y/y

-13,1% y/y

-5,0% y/y
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General administrative expenses -
details

+2,9IT costs

-2,2

-0,6

10,7

16,9

2,3

+27,4%

-13,0%

-26,1%

-3,6

-2,5

IIQ09-
IQ09

116,5

9,0

IQ 09IIQ 09

112,9

14,7

1,7

6,5

13,6

-3,1%

-27,8%

IIQ09 /
IQ09 

8,5

16,3

3,9

121,8

13,1

IIQ 08

Other

Postal and telecommunication costs

Materials purchase

Operating expenses including inter alia:

PLN mln

-0,98,98,0 -57,9%6,4Costs of buildings maintenance

+1,1Rental costs 25,226,3 +4,1%20,9

-19,1125,0105,9 -15,3%140,1HR costs:

-1,45,23,8 -26,4%5,5Advisory costs
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+0,2pp y/y

59,2%

2Q’08 1Q’09

61,1%

2Q’09

1 588

2Q’08 1Q’09

1 659

2Q’09

5,3%
5,7%

+4%

+49% y/y

-11,5 pp y/y

70,7%

Loans quality

Impaired loans/gross loans1, 
coverage ratio

1 On customer’s portfolio basis, banks excluded

Impaired loans - volume
in PLN m

5,5%

1 110
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Net Impairment

Net impairment
in PLN m

Net impairment – breakdown 
by segments in PLN m

Retail

Corporate

Consumer Finance

Other

-9,0

2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09

-52%

-184,3

-89,0

-59
IQ’09

IIQ’08
-14,6

-79,8

-24,5

+4,3

-35,9

+18,4

+1,1

+33
Extra PLN -6,6 m 
valuation included in 
trading result (total effect 
amounted to PLN 67 m)

+895% y/y

-11

quarterly

Extra PLN -19,4 m 
valuation included in 
trading result (total effect 
amounted to PLN 30 m)

FX options
IIQ’09

-104

-70,7

-5,7

-3,8
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985

1 037 1 042

12 142

19 994 19 721

3,6%
3,0% 3,0%

1,8%
0,9% 1,0%

2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09 2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09

2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09 2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09

+62% y/y

+18% y/y

26,7
31,2 31,4

Warta 
Gwarancja

Deposits

Customer business per client

Retail loans1 in PLN m , Margin

Number of clients 
Quarterly in PLN ths

1 Data according to the Bank’s current internal segmentation. 

Retail deposits1 in PLN m , Margin

Retail banking and consumer finance
performance

in ths

13 715 14 782

1 912
1 150

15 627 15 932

12 645

801

13 446

+8% q/q
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13 957
14 305 +83% y/y

2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09

5,6%

5,6%

6,8%

5,9%

6,7%

5,9%

5,5% 7,1% 7,0%

1,4% 1,2% 1,1%

415
270

2,1
1,5

2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’092Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09

3 873

10 084

3 655

10 650

PLN

FX

Retail banking and consumer finance –
mortgage loans

Mortgage loans – quarterly sale

Mortgage loans – portfolio, margin
in PLN m

in PLN m

Total mortgage loans 

PLN

FX

KB market share

number

+19% y/y

7 643

3 251

4 392
1 691

11,7

-2%
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Retail banking and consumer finance –
products

Credit cards - quantitySaving accounts - volume

Quarterly saleCash loans – bank’s network 

cards

Loans granted by Żagiel – portfolio in PLN m

cash

instalment

993
1 125

2Q'08 1Q’09 2Q’09

5 737

4 401

324

533
508

2Q'08 1Q’09 2Q’09

2Q'08 1Q’09 2Q’09

+65% y/y

144 179172

180

336
354

2 819

2Q'08 1Q’09

2 767

2Q’09

+31% y/y

813
-45% y/y

567 449

KB

Żagiel

752

5 672

2 108

+1% y/y

+30%

+50% y/y 107

1 252

749

190

1 419

1 210

205

1 397

1 165

in PLN m

in PLN m

in ths.

1 portfolio by products split – estimation based on MIS
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3 8503 901

9 963
9 355

1,4% 1,4%

2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09 2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09

2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09 2Q’08 1Q’09 2Q’09

+15% y/y

In PLN m

3,83,9

6 497 6 327

1,3% 1,3%

+9% y/y

5 808

Corporate banking performance

Customer business per client1

Corporate loans1 Corporate deposits1

1,4%

Number of clients1

3 953 Quarterly in PLN m

in PLN m

1 Data according to the Bank’s current internal segmentation, after resegmentation. 

8 156

1,3%

3,4
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2Q’09 2Q’08

1 365 +29%

-1%349

+36%30 18941 102

1 758

+47%2 818

27 885 19 288 +45%

354

+10%6 255 5 697

5%699 667

4 156

2Q’09 2Q’08
Δ
%

392

10 913

1 338

8 598

-5

558

32

Δ
mln

(PLN mio)

Other assets

Cash and balances with 
Central Bank

Total Assets

Loans to customers

Investments in securities

Tangible and intangible 
fixed assets

Amounts due from 
banks and financial 
assets at fair value

14 001

301

+96%

-41%

22 370 +16%

1 037 +32%

2 543 +16%

+307%850

6 842

-208

3 031

250

357

641

Δ
%

Δ
mln

(PLN mio)

Other liabilities

Total Equity and
Liabilities

Repo transactions

Total equity including 
current net profit    

Subordinated liabilities

Amounts due to customers

Amounts due to banks

+36%30 18941 102 10 913

7 159

509

19 339

787

2 186

209

Balance sheet
A S S E T S L I A B I L I T I E S
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2Q’09 2Q’08

269 250

18 55 -67%

385 385 +0%

248 288

+8%

74 73 +1%

25 7

137 97 +42%

-89 -9 +895%

49 88 -45%

-8 -18

0 0

+241%

-14%

-

-55%

41 70 -42%

19

-37

0

-40

1

18

40

-80

-39

-10

0

-29

Δ %Δ mln

Income statement
Quarterly (PLN m)

Net interest income

Dividend, net trading income, profit (loss) from 
investment activities

Net profit

Gross operating income

Total costs

Net fee and commission income

Operating profit

Net impairment charges for financial assets, 
other assets and provisions

Profit before tax

Income tax

Share of profits of associates 

Other operating income and expenses
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Contact information

Investor Relations Office

E-mail: ir@kredytbank.pl

Surf the net: www.kredytbank.pl for the latest update.

• This presentation is provided for informational purposes only. It does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation to buy 
any security issued by the KB Group.

• KB believes that this presentation is reliable, although some information is condensed and therefore incomplete.

• This presentation contains forward-looking statements with respect to the strategy, earnings and capital trends of KB, 
involving numerous assumptions and uncertainties. The risk exists that these statements may not be fulfilled and that future 
developments differ materially. Moreover, KB does not undertake any obligation to update the presentation in line with new 
developments.

• By reading this presentation, each investor is deemed to represent that it possesses sufficient expertise to understand the 
risks involved.
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